

S163681

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY,

Respondent,

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants/Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District,
Case No. H031540

From the Superior Court for the State of California County of Santa Clara,
Honorable Jack Komar Superior Court Case No. CV 788657

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL PAINT & COATINGS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

**National Paint & Coatings
Association, Inc.**

Thomas J. Graves
Vice President and General Counsel
1500 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 462-8743

Spriggs & Hollingsworth

Eric G. Lasker*
Marc S. Mayerson (CA Bar #133129)
1350 I Street, N.W., Ninth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-5843

**Pro hac vice* admission pending

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* National Paint & Coatings Association, Inc.

Table of Contents

Page

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL PAINT & COATINGS ASSOCIATION, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST i

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. Contingent Fee Agreements Improperly Tip the Scale Towards Purported “No Cost” Public Nuisance Litigation.10

 II. Contingent Fee Agreements Prevent Government Attorneys From Pursuing Properly Balanced Equitable Remedies to Address Alleged Public Nuisances.16

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) 823 N.E.2d 126	vii, 2, 19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Decker</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 860	11
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> (Mo. 2007) 226 S.W.3d 110	vii, 2, 19
<i>County of San Luis Obispo v. Abalone Alliance</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 848, 223 Cal.Rptr. 846.....	17
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 74 Cal.Rptr.3d 842	19
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> (N.J. 2007) 924 A.2d 484.....	vii, 2, 18, 19
<i>Monks v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4 th 263, 84 Cal.Rptr.3d 75.....	17
<i>New Mexico v. General Electric Co.</i> (D.N.M. 2004) 322 F. Supp. 2d 1237 <i>aff'd</i> (10 th Cir. 2006) 467 F.3d 1223	passim
<i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (10 th Cir 2006) 467 F.3d 1223	23
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 740	passim
<i>People ex. rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4 th 1090	17
<i>State v. Lead Industries Ass'n, Inc.</i> (R.I. 2008) 951 A.2d 428	vii, 2, 19
<i>Torrance Redevelopment Agency v. Solvent Coating Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1991) 763 F. Supp. 1060	17
STATUTES	
Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Act, Cal. Health & Saf. Code §§ 105275-105310	26

RULES AND REGULATIONS

California Rules of Court, Rule 29.1(f) i

OTHER AUTHORITIES

available at <http://www.clearcorps.org>.15

Blood Lead Levels -- United States, 1999-2002, MMWR Weekly 54(20); 513 (May 27, 2005) iv

Donald G. Gifford, *Impersonating the Legislature: State Attorneys General and Parens Patriae Product Litigation*, 49 Boston College Law Review 913 (2008)13

Donald W. Fowler & Eric G. Lasker, *Federal Court Rejects State AG/Trial Lawyer Effort to Expand “Public Nuisance” Theory*, Washington Legal Foundation Legal Backgrounder 22(11) (April 13, 2007)20

EPA Sector Strategies Performance Report (March 2006).....15

EPA Sector Strategies Performance Report (March 2006)..... iii

Joe Nocera, *Talking Business: The Pursuit of Justice, or Money?*, N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 8, 2007.....7, 8, 9

NPCA Issue Backgrounder, *Focus: NPCA and the Paint Industry Continue to Redress Childhood Lead Poisoning through “The Next Generation” Program* (June 2008) iv

NPCA Issue Backgrounder, *Focus: NPCA and the Paint Industry Continue to Redress Childhood Lead Poisoning through “The Next Generation” Program* (June 2008), at 415

Number of Children Tested and Confirmed EBLs by State, Year and BLL Group, Children < 72 Months Old.....v

Peter B. Lord, *Lead paint cleanup: a \$2.4-billion solution*, The Providence Journal (September 15, 2007).....25, 26

The Pay-to-Sue Business: Write a check, get no-bid contract to litigate for the state, The Wall Street Journal (April 16, 2009).....16

U.S. Census Bureau, State & County Quick Facts26
